PURLIC UTTIXTIES COMMISSION OF THR SIATR OF CALTFORNTA / /7 p{f’ 'S

QOMMISSION AINISORY & QOMPLIANCK DIVISICN RESOULUTION NO. W-3969*
Water rilities Rranch February 7, 199%

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3969), JAMES WATER COMPANY (JWC).

ORUFR AUTHORIZING A GENFRAL RATE INCRFASE PRODUCTNG
AIDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF $20,530 OR 271.56% IN
1996.

BY DRAFT AINICE IETTER FIIED ON NOVEMBER 10, 1995.

SUMMARY

This Resolutitn grantsl an increasé in gross annual revernes of $26, 530, or
271.56% for test year 1996. The increase will provide a 13.60% rate of retumm
on rate base in the tést year.

BACYEROUND

By Application {A.) 95-04-058, JWC réquested authorization to ceas¢ operations
as a public utility water corporation. In Decision (D.} 95-08-031, the
Commmission authorized a 100% rate increase for JwC. On October 27, 1995, the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) issuved its report which recommended,
among other things, that JWC should continue under the regulation of the.
Commission. This report ‘was presentéd at the evidentiary hearing on Friday,
Novermber 3, 1995, in Kemville. At that hearing, JWC withdrew its request to
be relieved of its obligation to serve as a public utility. However, it was
evident that JWC needed a rate increase, and it was agreed by all parties that
JWC would file an advice letter regquesting a general rate increase. On ,
Noverrber 10, 1995, JWC filed a draft advice letter, réquesting authority under
Section VI of General Order $6-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code
to increase rates for water service to produce additional revenues of $20,530
or 271.56% in 1936 over and above those granted by the interim decision. JWC
presently serves about 22 flat rate custarers in a portion of the -
unincorporated town of Kemwville, Kermm Gounty.

The present rates becare effective on June 8, 1982, pursuant to D.93585, which
set the initial rates for JWC.

DISQUSSION

ix A shows DRA's estimated sunmaries of eammings at the rates authorized
by D.95-08-031 and at the DRA-reconmended rates for test year 1996. At the
hearing on November 3, 1995, JWC stated that it agreed with DRA!'s findings
which are shown below: .

1. The Cormission should find that JwC is a public utility and should ocontinue
under the regulation of the Conmission.




Res. W-3969 |
JWC/ER AL/SEK/RUT:31j

The Coomission should order JWC to requiest Kemville Domestic Water Company
to provide a metered interoonnection to the appropriate JWC water main for
an altemate source of supply.

The OConmission should authorize JWC to file rate schedules attached as
Appendix B upon submissicn of evidence of conpliance with number 2 above.

The Commission should authorize JH'C to file an advice letter to begin to
recovér the reasonable costs of installing an interconnection as
recommended in marber 2 above.

5. The Cummission shauld adopt as reasonable the quantities attached to the
DRA report as Appendix D used to develop the report's recamendations.

The summary of earmings in Appendix A shows a rate of retum of 13.6% at DRA's
recammended ratés. Acocording to PRA, this rate of return is within the
standard rate of retum range recomrended for Class D water utilities by the
Finance Branch of the Coomission Advisory and Gonpliance Division.

JWC files Annual Reports reqularly, and there are no cutstanding Comission
orders requn ing 1np1‘overrents. JWC has not filed the tariffs authorized by
the interim decision.

JwC's filed tariffs currently contain one rate schédule: Schedule No. 2, Flat
Rate Service. DRA has reconmended in its report a metered rate schedule
(Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service) in the event that it beocomes
feasible to oonvert to metered rates.

The rates proposed by DRA are included herein as Appendix B.

At DRA's recamendéd rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill for a typical
flat rate customer using will increase from $20 00 at the rates authorized by
the interim decision to $45.00 or 225%. A coarparison of customer bills at -
présent and recommended rates is shown in Appendix C. The adopted quantltles
and tax calculations are shown in Appendix D.

NOTICR _AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on
November 10, 1995, DRA received one letter protesting the size of the rate
increase. The Conmission’s Consumer Affairs Braich hias not received any .
conplaints in the last year.

Acoording to the Califomia Department of Health Services, JWC's water
currently meets all health standards.

Since an evidentiary hearing was held, a public meeting was not necessary.




Res. W-3969
JWC/DR AL/SEK/RUT:j13

mem AND OONCUBIONS

1. DRA's recommendad sunmary of earnings (A[:pemdlx a) is reason.able and should
be adopted.

2. 'Ihgdmtes recomnended by DRA {Appendix B) are reasonable and should be

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop DRA's moomrendatmns are
reasonable and should be adopted.

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

5. JWC should be found to bé a public ut111ty and oontinue to be under the
requlation of the Comission.

6. JWC should be ordered to réquest Kemulle Darestic Water Cmpany to
pmmde a metered interconnection for an altemate source of supply ard to
file an advice letter to begin to reocover the naasonable obsts of its
installation.

IT ISCR]]EREDthat:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utlhtles Code Section 454 for James

Water Conpany to file an advice letter moorpomltmg the summary of earnings,
the new Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service, and the revisad Schedule No.
2, Flat Rate Seivice, attached to this resolution as A{:pendloes AadB
respectively, and concurrently to cancel its preséntly effective rate Schedule
No. 2. Its filing shall canply with Genéral Order 96-A.: The effective date
of the revised schedules shall be five days after the date of its filing.

2. James Water Oarmny is a public ut111ty and shall remain under the
regulation of the Public Ut111t1es Cormission.

3. James Water Company shall request Kemville Domestic Water Company to
provide a metered interoonnection for an altemmate source of supply and is
authorized to file an advice letter to kegin to reocover the reasonable ocosts
of its installation after it has been carpleted and in full operation.




Res, W-3969 N
JWC/DR AL/SEX/RUT:31)

4. This resolution is effective today.

I cortify that this resolution was adopted by the Public kilities Commission
at its regular meeting on February 7, 1996. The following Conmissioners :
approved 1ti S

(e

WESLEY /i, FRANKLIN
Executive birector

DANIEL, Wn. FESSLER
- President .

. P. GREGORY OONLON
JESSIR J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DOQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER

- Conmissioners




Res, W-3969
JWC/DR AL/SEX/RUT+I1

APPENDIX A

Janes Water Company
SUMYARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1996

At At
Present .- Proposed
Rates : Rates
Operating Revenues* ) - . '
Metered Sexvice . S0 ' -, %0
Flat Rate Service ‘ : 7,569 o - $28,090
‘ 'Ibtal Revenue , $7,560 $28,090

Operatmg E)@enses' T __
" Power . - . . $4,103 . . $4,103
other Vol .- Related E:@ense _ 0 0 -
Errployee Labor IR , 0 : 0
Materials . = . 1,000 - © 1,000
Contract Work - . : 2,320 - . 2 320
Other Plant Maintenance 0 _ 0
Office Salariés - y , 0 . 0
, Management Salaries. ¢ 2,000 - 2,000
: rtation Bxpénse ' 1,508 1,508
Uncollectables - ‘ : 38 140
office Rent - - 0 o -0
Officé Sipplies : 500 560
Professional Services 200 200
“Insurance ’ 1,500 1,500
Geréral Expense - 100 : 100
Regulatozy Comission Expense . 100 . 100
Subtotal 313,369 313,471

Deprecmtia’t Exp ‘ : 2,441 : . T2,441
Franchise Tax. . - 0-
Property Taxes : 696 - 696
Payroll Tax - 318 _ 318
Inocome Taxes: 800 2,557
’ Total Deductloms 517,623 . $19,483

Net Reverue ($10, 063) 38,607

Rate Base . . ' .-
Average. Plant : $97,831 597,831
Average Accumlated Deprecmtlon © 34,657 34,657

. Net Plant : 63,174 63,174
Less: Advances ' 0 0

. Oontributions . - 0 0

"Plust ‘I'Jorki.ng Cash ) : .0
Materials and &Jpplies : ’ 100 .
Rate Base ) ) . $63,274

Rate of Retum ' (Loss) o . '13.66%’




Res. W-3969
JRC/DR AL/SEK/RUT:§13j

APPENDIX B
Sheet 1 of 2
Schedule No. 1 -
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLI@BILITY

Applicable to all general metered water service.

TERRITORY

Northeastern portion of Kemmville and vicinity in Ke'rnvcw___nty..

RATES
. Quantity Rates:
For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $0.77

Pexr f-‘leteif
. . Per Month
Sexrvice Charge: ‘

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter . . $36.00
For - 3/4 - inch meter . 54.00
For 1 - inch meter . . . 90.00
For - 1-1/2 - inch meter . . 180.00

For 2 - inch weter 288.00

The séivice charge is a readiness-to-serve charge .
applicable to all metered sérvice and to which is added
the charge for water used ocrputed at the quantity rates.

SPECIAL ONDITIONS

1. All bills are subject to the reimburserent fee set forth in Schedule
No. UF.




Res. W-3969
JWC/DR AL/SEK/RUT:j1j

APPENDIX B
Sheet 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
FIAT RATE SERVICH

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY

Northeastem portion of Kewnville and vicinity in Kerm County

RATES

FOr each Single FarmlyRe31derroe G e e s e

For ¢€ach Trailer Park or Canp, 45 or more spaces

For éach Market, over 6,000 squane feet in size.
Foreachlamdrmat.....

For éach Office, over 1,000 squane feet in size.

For each Motel or [odge with swinming pool

nine (9) or wore units . . . 1
For each Meeting Hall or Iodge Hall. . . . . .. .C (1) (T)

SPECIAL omDITIoNs (N)

1. All bills are subject to the reimoursement fee set forth
in Schedule No. UF.

2. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger
than 1-inch in diameter.

3. All service not covered by the above classifications shall
be fuxrmished only on a metéreqd basis.

. For service covered by the above classifications, if the
utility or customer so elect, a meter shall be installed and the
service provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




R'»S L] ‘1“39‘)9
JHC/OR AL/SEK/RITI313

APPENDIX C

James Water Company
_COMPARISON OF BILLS

General Malered-Rats Service

For service with a 5/8 x 3!4 - lnch meler, customers' bills will be as fol_lows:

At
Recom-
mended
Rates
Per Month

$36.00
37.54
39.07
39.84
40.61
4245
43.68
47.52
51.36
59.04

ERazeonanvo

Flat-Rate Service et
Rate pet Month
Reécom-
Present ~meénded

_ Fér ¢ach Single Family Residence . A . . $45.00
For éach Trailer Park or Camp, 45 Or more spaces . . . . . . 9 . 548.00
For each Market, 6,000 square feet of mére in sizé O 239.00
For each Laundromat. . 0. 430.00
For each Office, over { 000 SQuare feetin size : .00 45.00
For each Motel of Lodge with smmmmg pool, g or more units - 50. 308.00 .
For each Meeung Hall o¢ Lodge Hall . . ) 45.00

(END OF APPENDIX C)




JWC/DR KL/SER/RUT1513
APPENDIX D
Page 1of 2

James Waler Company
ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1996

Uncoleclible Rate : 0.500% .
Franchise Tax Rate 0.000%
Federal IncomeTax Rale 15.00%
California Corporate Franchise Tax Rale 9.30%

. Water Consumption, Metered, Cef peryear

Unatcounted fo;‘Water. Ccl per yeat
Total Water Consumption, Cef péryear
2. Water Consurption perr Customef, Ccl pét year
3. Power

Southern California Edison Company
Rate Sthedule PA-1, effective Januacy 1, 1695:

Customer Chatge, per Meter per Month
Numbet of Méters in use

Load Charge,

per Horsepowet (H.P.) for each Load over 2HP.
Connécled Load over 2 H.P.

Energy Charge péf kWhe
Electric Energy Required, KWhe

Tolal Eteclric Energy Expense

4. Avérage Number of Services

L)

Ty N e e ]

Single Family Residence. N
Trailer Park of Camp, 45 or more spaces
Market, 6,000 square feet or more in sizé . . .
For éach Laundromat. . . . . .
Ofiice, over 1 OOOsQuare feet in S!ZO - ..
Mote! or Lodge with swim. pool, 90r mofté umls. -
Méeling Hall or Lodge Hali . .

Total

4
~nN

5. Payroll. annual

Employee Labor
Officé Salaries
Management Salaries




res, BW=39oy

JWC/DR Al/SER/RUT1313
APPENDIX D
Page20l2

James Water Company

ADOPTED QUANTIVIES Fot Tes\ Year 1995
6. Amount per year Included in Contract Woik for.
Water Testing
Depanment of Health Semces fees
7. Ad Valdrem Tax.

TaxRate - .
Asse ssed Vatuabon

L ADOPTED INCOME TAX QALQULATIQNQ
' ' CCFT

Operating Revenues : C . $28,090

Expenses : oo .
Opérations & Maintenance 13 4?1 N
“Depreciation - L 2,446
Taxes Othér than Income ' — 1,014

CCFT , _'"' T

Sublotal Expenses
Deductions
Tax Depréciation .
interest Expense

CCFT Taxable Income
CCFT

FIT Taxable Income
FIT

Total In¢ome Taxes

- (END OF APPENDIX D) -




